indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than May 10, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. Susan McKinzey Milner, individually, and as part of a group acting in concert, consisting of herself; The Milner Limited Family Partnership, of which Susan McKinzey Milner is the general partner; W.R. McKinzey, Jr.; Johnie J. McKinzey; Johnie Dyal Johnston; and Barry Milner; all of Aliceville, Alabama, to retain in the aggregate, 10 percent or more of the shares, and thereby control, of First National Bancshares of Central Alabama, Inc., which controls First National Bank of Central Alabama, both of Aliceville, Alabama.

2. The Pollard Family Group, which consists of the following: Jennie Floyd Pollard; the Robert W. Pollard, Jr. Section 2503(c) Trust for the Benefit of Zachary Duncan Pollard, the Trust dated February 1, 1984, for the Benefit of Zachary Duncan Pollard, the Robert W. Pollard, Jr. Section 2503(c) Trust for the Benefit of Ann Elizabeth Pollard, the Trust dated December 17, 1985, for the Benefit of Ann Elizabeth Pollard, the Robert W. Pollard, Jr. Section 2503(c) Trust for the Benefit of Robert W. Pollard, III, and the Trust dated February 1, 1984, for the Benefit of Robert W. Pollard, III, Robert W. Pollard, Jr. as Trustee and Individually; Patricia D. Pollard; the Trust dated August 26, 1985, for the Benefit of Levi Anderson Pollard, VI, and the Trust dated July 1, 1986, for the Benefit of Lucy Ann Pollard, Levi Anderson Pollard, V as Trustee and Individually; Richard Daniel Blanton; the Patricia Pollard Blanton Section 2503(c) Trust for the Benefit of Thomas Vinson Blanton, II, the Trust dated August 26, 1985, for the Benefit of Thomas Vinson Blanton, II, the Patricia Pollard Blanton Section 2503(c) Trust for the Benefit of Jennie Briggs Blanton, the Trust dated January 1, 1992, for the Benefit of Jennie Briggs Blanton, the Patricia Pollard Blanton Section 2503(c) Trust for the Benefit of Clayton Edward Blanton, the Trust dated January 1, 1992, for the Benefit of Clayton Edward Blanton, the Trust dated August 26, 1985, for the Benefit of Richard Daniel Blanton, Jr., and the Trust dated August 26, 1985, for the Benefit of Lee Blanton West, Patricia Pollard Blanton as Trustee and Individually; Lee Blanton West; Pollard Land Company; and RWP Sr. Enterprises, LLLP (Robert W. Pollard, Jr., Lynn Pollard Nickerson, Levi

Anderson Pollard, V, and Patricia Pollard Blanton, general partners), all of Appling, Georgia; Robert William Pollard, III, Evans, Georgia; Richard Daniel Blanton, Jr., Carrollton, Georgia; and the Trust dated August 26, 1985, for the Benefit of Paul Rush Battle, Lynn Pollard Nickerson as Trustee and Individually, all of Atlanta, Georgia, to retain voting shares and thereby control Southeastern Bank Financial Corporation, Augusta, Georgia, and thereby retain shares of Georgia Bank & Trust Company of Augusta, also of Augusta, Georgia.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 20, 2006.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E6–6155 Filed 4–24–06; 8:45 am]

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than May 19, 2006. A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Patrick M. Wilder, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1414:

1. Gateway Banc Corp., Roscoe, Illinois; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Gateway Community Bank, Roscoe, Illinois.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice
President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas
City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Custer Bancorp, Westcliffe, Colorado; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Paonia Financial Services, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Paonia State Bank, both in Paonia, Colorado.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 19, 2006.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E6–6137 Filed 4–24–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–8

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. E6-5847) published on pages 20106-20107 of the issue for Wednesday, April 19, 2006.

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City heading, the entry for First Pryor Bancorp, Inc., Pryor, Oklahoma, is revised to read as follows:

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. First Pryor Bancorp, Inc., Pryor, Oklahoma; to acquire 14.29 percent of the voting shares of Carson River Community Bank, Minden, Nevada (in organization).

Comments on this application must be received by May 15, 2006.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 20, 2006.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E6–6154 Filed 4–24–06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. E6-5930) published on page 20401 of the issue for Thursday, April 20, 2006.